
मंगलूर रिफाइनरी एण्ड पेट्रोकेमिकल्स लिमिटेड

MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

Sid के अंतर्गत भारत सरकार का उद्यम SCHEDULE ‘A’ GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE
(ऑयल एण्ड गैस कॉरपोरेशन लिमिटेड की सहायक कंपनी A SUBSIDIARY OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED)

आई.एस.ओ. 9001, 14001 एवं 50001 प्रमाणित कंपनी AN ISO 9001, 14001 AND 50001 CERTIFIED COMPANY
सीआईएन/ CIN : L19200KA1988G01008959 , Website : www.mrpl.co.in

14/01/2026

The Assistant General Manager, The Compliance & Listing Department

Listing Compliance, BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Scrip Code: 500109, Symbol: MRPL, Series: EQ,

ISIN: INE103A01014 ISIN: INE103A01014

Scrip Code (Debenture): 959162, 959250, Debt Security: INE103A08019, INE103A08035,

973692 INE103A08050

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: | Outcome of the Board Meeting - Regulation 30 and 51 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015.

[Ref: Intimation letter dated December 30, 2025 and January 09, 2026]

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and Regulation 51 of the SEBI. (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements), Regulations, 2015, it is to inform that the Board of Directors (“Board”) at its

Meeting held on January 14, 2026, inter alia considered and approved the Standalone and

Consolidated Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31,

2025.

Pursiant to Regulation 33 & 52 read with Schedule III of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the

Statement of Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) along with Limited

Review Report thereon for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 is enclosed

herewith.

The Board Meeting commenced at 12:30 hrs and concluded at 15:00 hrs.

The above information is also available on the Company website www.mrpl.co.in.

We request you to kindly take the above on record.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully, ;

For Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited

Premachandra Rao G

Company Secretary

we Encl: A/a

—Emaikinestor@mplcoin Uil@aaraica Ge पोस्ट, वाया काटीपल्ला मंगलुरु-575030 (भारत)... 1: 0824-227040C



MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

(A subsidiary of Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited - ONGC)

ane CIN: L19200KA1988G01008959

TPL Regd. Office : Mudapadav, Kuthethoor P.O., Via Katipalla, Mafigaluru - 575 030, Karnataka

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(All amounts are in Crore except per share data)

‘Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended | Year Ended

ane Particulars |34.12.2025| 30.09.2025 |31.12.2024|31.12.2025|31.12.2024|31.03.2025|
[Unaudited |Unaudited| Unaudited | Unaudited [Unaudited| Audited

Hi Revenue from Operations 29,720.13] 25,952.94] 25,600.78 | 76,601.10] 81,676.10 | 1,09,277.49
tt_|Other Income 39.34 76.25 33.31 153.62 137.93 475.71

|_ui_|Total income (Hl) 29,759.47 | 26,029.19 |25,634.09| 76,814.72 |61,814.03|1,09,453.20|

|[६20811965
ICost of Materials Consumed 20,394.34] 20,551.28] 20,937.77] 56,121.04] 66,671.74] 89,627.21

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 482 461 3.12 16.05 7.10 10.50

IChanges in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in- 655.42 (481.45)} (860.15) 1,375.89 (114.73)) (445.28)
Process

Excise Duty 5,008.48| 3,304.37 3,729.92] 11,944.65] 11,590.35] 14,595.87

Employee Benefits Expense 184.26 173.81 169.78 532.19 505.60 700.25
Finance Costs 218.96 219.22 263.60 695.36 762.82| 1,008.25
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 390.65 370.97 331.51] 1,124.96] 1,009.10] 1,347.02
lOther Expenses [Refer note no. 5] 688.26 911.72 689.19] 2,218.54] 1,850.17] 2,466.12

[Total Expenses (IV) |27,545.19|25,054.53|25,164.74 74,028.68 |82,285.15| 1,09,339.94
profit (Loss) Before Exceptional tems and Tax q-vy] 227428 974.66 | 55] 2,786.04 [ay| 135

[__vi_|Exceptional Items (Income)Expenses [nel] ee ee EE eee>ा वमाममाआऋ८उों ललमननननतक

|_vit_[Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax (V - VI 221428| 974.66| 469.35| 2,786.04] (474.12)| ___—‘113.26|
हु 180 Expenses(1) Current Tax |-Current year Ee 97.35 - 482.94 | | 14.87

Earlier years - बन : - - (10.72)}
(2) Deferred Tax 383.53 238.64 165.16 491.24 (158.56)} 58.73

[_1X_|Net Profiti(Loss) for the period (Vil-Vill 7445.16| 58.81 _304.19[ 1,811.86] (312.56)| —50.58|
[| Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Remeasurementof the Defined Benefit Plans [__@7.32)| 73393) 27.98)] S79 छठआ।|
income Tax relating to above [286] 2.56] 0.67 7681 _2.02, 7ठ2व|

[x1 Total Comprehensive Income for the period (ex) |144040 | 633.9 298 |179756[(316.33 31.51]

Eq Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value २ 10/- each) | 1,75260 | 1,752.60| 1,752.60] —1,752,60] 1,752.60] 1,752.60
है. [OtherEquityCs |14,181.12|

| | [६8193 per Share (EPS) (Face value ०२ 10/- each) (not annualised)
9) Basic (@) te]; 3] 174 | 1021] (1-78) 0.29
b) Diluted (₹) 8.25 3.64 1.74 10.34 (1.78) 0.29

pe



MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

(A subsidiary of Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited - ONGC)

CIN: L19200KA1988GO1008959

Regd. Office : Mudapadav, Kuthethoor P.O., Via Katipalla, Mangaluru - 575 030, Karnataka

Notes to Standalone Financial Results:

4. The Audit Committee has reviewed the above results and the same have been subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings
held on January 14, 2026.

2 The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting

Standards (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules (as amended) issued thereunder and

the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

3 The financial results have been reviewed by the Joint Statutory Auditors as required under Regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).

4 116 Company operates only in a single segment viz. downstream petroleum sector. As such reporting is done on a single segment basis.

S Other Expenses includes Exchange rate fluctuation (gain) / loss (net) as under:

[_____QuarterEnded SsEnded Nine Months Ended Year Ended
Prato || 31.12.2025 | 30.09.2025 | 31.12.2024 | 31.12.2025 || 31.12.2024 |2.2024 | 31.03.2025 |03.2025

Unaudited |Unaudited|Unaudited| Unaudited |Unaudited|Audited_|

lExchange rate fluctuation (gain) / loss [net] 103.67]| _335.62|| _ 161.12 | 457.33 [212.23 | 203.60

6 Additional disclosures as per Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

ane]No. | "०००७ || ५» | 31.12.2025 | 30.09.2025 [31.12.2024 || 31.12.2025 |12.2025 [31.12.2024 |12.2024 | 31.03.2025 |
Unaudited |Unaudited| Unaudited | Unaudited |Unaudited|Audited_]

| 4 |Debt Equity Ratio No. of times | 06] 0.79}| __.०| 0.63|[1.06 0.99)
| 2 |Capital Redemption Reserve | Zincrore |in crore 9.19} 9.19) 9.19) 9.19] 9.19] 9.19)
| 3 |[NetWorh _ _ैWorth | Zincrore |in crore 14,732.50}|__ 13,201.56]55 | 12,585.65]| 14,732.50] 12,585.65} 12,933.78}
| 4 | Profit/ (Loss) after tax | Zincrore | 1,445.16] 638.67} | _ 304.19] 1,811.86]| _ (312.56)| _ 5258|
| 5 | Total Borrowings | Zincrore |in crore 9,289.61 | 10,852.33]10,552.33} 13,296.18] 9,289.61) 13,296.18] 12,866.61)
| | Debt Service Coverage Ratio No. of times: 1.68} 0.51 | ४ 2.17|| | ४

(OSCR) : Not Annualised

| 7 |interest Service Coverage Ratio | No. of times ia 7.14 | ४“ 6.62) 1.74 ia
(SCR)

| 8 |(Current Ratio No. of times 1.16) [| __— 1.02 0.89)| 1.16)16) 0.89) 0.98)
| | iLong Term Debt to Working No. of times } 3 5.68)} 4| ; 4| ४

Capital

| | 1890 Debts to Account | | =| || || || |
Receivable Ratio : No. of times

Not Annualised

| 41 |Current Liability Ratio No. of times: |_|| 58| 53[0.58]| 0.63]| 057
| 12 |Total Debts to Total Assets No. of times |_0.21|| 0.30| 0.38)[0.24]|i.[8.37
| * | Debtors Tumover : renee |of times | 771) 5.75) 15.79]| 7| |

INot Annualised

| * |inventory Turnover: No. of times ; = 3.27]; | ४ 10,27।pe
Not Annualised

| 15 ||Operating Margin | % | 9.67] | __—4. 983| 3.18)18}} 5.14]14 | (0.2| _ 1.00)
| 16 |iNet Profit Margin | % || 5.84 2.82]| 4.38)| 2.80| (0.44)|[0.05]

lEamings Per Share : Basic (₹) | «8.25| __— 3.64 1.74]| 7०» (1.78) | i029
17 Not Annualised | छठ @_| 325] डबल ira] 10.34] (7a, 023]

All figures are presented to the nearest two decimals.

ae



MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

(A subsidiary of Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited - ONGC)

CIN: L19200KA1988G01008959

Regd. Office : Mudapadav, Kuthethoor P.O., Via Katipalla, Mangaluru - 575 030, Karnataka

The basis of computation of above parameters (wherever required) is provided in the table below:

[Debt Equity Ratio Total Debt/ Shareholders Equity

घिक्््रणण__________________CE gUty Share Capital + Other Equity

[Debt Service Coverage Ratio _|(Net Profit after Taxes + Depreciation + Finance Cost + other adjustments like Loss on]

i Discard / Disposal of PPE + net Provisions and Write offs) । (Finance Cost + Current

Borrowings)

interest Service Coverage Ratio EBITDA/ (Interest & Finance Charges net of amount tansferred to expenditure during|

construction).

[Current Ratio [Current Assets/ Current Liabilities
Long Term Debt to Working Capital Long Term Debt (including current maturities of long term debtsy(Current Assets -|

[Current Liabilities excluding current maturities of long term debts)

[Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio [Bad Debts 7 Accounts Receivable
[Current Liability Ratio [Current Liabiliies / Total Liabilities

Total Debis to Total Assets (Long Term Debt + Short Term Debt)/ Total Assets

[Debtors Turnover [Sales7 Average Trade Receivable

inventory Tumover [Sales/ Average Inventory

[Operating Margin (Profit before Exceptional item and Tax + Finance Cost - Other Income)/ Revenue from|

|Operations net of Excise Duty on Sale of Goods

INet Profit Margin Profit after Tax for the Period / Revenue from Operations Net of Excise Duly on Sale 0
Goods :

7. Figures for the previous periods have been re-grouped wherever necessary.

8 The Company has assessed all the possible effects that may result from ongoing geo-political conditions. As per the assessment, these are not

having significant effect on the carrying amounts of Property, Plant and Equipment, Inventories, Receivables & Other Current Assets and their

recoverability.

9 The above results are available on the websites of NSE and BSE at www-nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively and on the

‘Company's website at www.mrpl.co.in.

(You siCor
DEVENDRA KUMAR

Director (Finance)

Place : Mangalore DIN: 11000531

Date : 14/01/2026

As per our report of even date attached.

For YCRJ & ASSOCIATES For BSJ & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 10069278 Firm Registration No. :8

ae | > Ke९; \VANTH KHANDER! A, rn,US’
Partner Partner
Membership No. 029066 Membership No. 214088

Place : Mangalore Place : Mangalore

Date : 14/01/2026 Date : 14/01/2026



YCRI& Associates BSI & Associates

Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants
1st Floor, Akshi, 3rd Cross, 38 1000 Road KRN 35/55P, 2TM Floor,

9 >

Ashoka Nagar Post, Mangalore-575006 Madathil Complex, S N Park,

Phone : +91 8197599402 Kannur, Kerala — 670 001

E-mail : info@ycrjca.com; Off.: +91 9447049757

yerj.mrpl@gmail.com है E-mail: bsj.mrpl@gmail.com
Web : www.ycrjca.com jojo@pbsjassociates.in

Web: www.bsjassociates.in

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
of MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED ("the Company") for the Quarter

and nine months ended December 31st, 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To,

The Board of Directors of,

MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results

of MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED ("the Company") for the

quarter and nine months ended 31% December, 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith,

being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

("the Listing Regulations").

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by

the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition

and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ("Ind AS 34"),

"Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as

amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles

generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing

Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our

review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the

independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of

India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited

primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial

data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and

accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

2
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YCRJI & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Ast Floor, Akshi, 3rd Cross, JB Lobo Road

Ashoka Nagar Post, Mangalore-575006

Phone : +91 8197599402

E-mail : info@ycrjca.com;

yerj.mrpl@gmail.com

Web : www.ycrjca.com

BSI & Associates

Chartered Accountants

KRN 35/55P, 2" Floor,

Madathil Complex, $ N Park,

Kannur, Kerala - 670 001

Off.: +91 9447049757

E-mail: bsj.mrpl@gmail.com

jojo@bsjassociates.in

Web: www.bsjassociates.in

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us

to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition

and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, ("Ind

AS"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with

relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in

India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation

33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,

as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any

material misstatement.

For YCRJ & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 006927S

caw caininth Khanderi
Partner

Membership No : 029066

UDIN: 36029066 RY RIKK ७३४०१

Dated: 14-01-2026

Place: Mangalore

cy

For BSI& Associates

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.010560

5 ASS0>
i Dh WA (९2 <<

Laonjo Augustine

Partner

Membership No. 214088

UDIN: 26214083 KLOTOR Tox,

Kannur

Dated: 14-01-2026

Place: Mangalore

Page2 of 2



MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

(A subsidiary of Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited - ONGC)

CIN: L19200KA1988G01008959

Regd. Office : Mudapadav, Kuthethoor P.O., Via Katipalla, Mangaluru - 575 030, Karnataka

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

{All amounts are in® Crore except per share data)

Quarter Ended Nine M Ended Year Ended

sie| (०... | 31.12.2025 | 30.09.2025 |_34.12.2024 [31.12.2025|31.12.2024| 31.03.2025
| "Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited [Audited|

| ॥ | [Revenue from Operations 29,720.13 25,952.94 25,600.78 76,661.10 81,676.10 | 1,09,277.49
U_|Other income 39.34 61.25 33.31 138.62 115.43. 153.21

|W_|Totalincome(#i) CdS29,759.47] 26,014.19|25,634.09|76,799.72|81,791.53|4,09,430.70|

i Expenses ~ :

Cost of Materials Consumed 20,394.34 20,551.28 20,937.77 56,121.04 66,671.74 | 89,627.21
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 4.82 461 3.12 16.05 7.10 10.50
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in- 655.42 (481.45)| (960.15)| 1,375.89 (111.73)] (415.28)|
Process

Excise Duty 5,008.48 3,304.37 3,729.92 11,944.65 11,590.35, 14,595.87

Employee Benefits Expense 184.26 173.81 169.78 532.19 505.60 700.25

Finance Costs 218.96 219,22 263.60 695.36 762.82 1,008.25

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 390.65 370.97 331.51 1,124.96 1,009.10 1,347.02

Other Expenses 688.26 911.72 689.19 2,218.54 1,850.17 2,466.12
[Total Expenses (IV) |27,545.19] 25,054.53|25,164.74| 74,028.68 |82,285.15| 1,09,339.94

| | Profit! (Loss) before Share of Profit/(Loss) of Joint(asia Seed ftems and Tax (IIl-IV) 2,214.28 959.66 } «७०४ | 2,771.04 (493.62)} 90.76
|_vi_|Exceptional items (incomey/Expenses Inet} a EES eee Se eS

| vu | Share of Profit/ (Loss) of Joint Venture 5.73 | 3.69|} 5.14 |14 | 1ठ.75। 20.64 | 25.75 |
| vin |Profit! (Loss) Before Tax (V-VI+VII) | _ 2,220.01 || _963.35 | 474.46 2,781.77 | __(472.98)|| _ 118.89 |
i "ax Expenses

(1) Current Tax~Current year 385.59 97.35 | | 482.94 | | 14.67
Earlier years - = bd i i“ (10.72)|

(2) Deferred Tax 383.53 238.64 165.16 491.24 (158.56) 58.73
[_X_ [Net Profit! (Loss) for the period (VIII-IX) 7,450.89 627.36| _309.30| _1,807.59| _(314.42)| ___56.21|

{Other Comprehensive Income

items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss:

1) Remeasurement of the Defined Benefit Plans [ (7.32) 7.33] (1.93) (21.98)} (5.79) (29.69)
8) Income Tax relating to above |2561 2.56| 0.67 7.68 |2.02] 10.34|

items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss :

(i) Effective portion of gains / (losses) on hedgingInstruments in cash flow hedges | oa] 0.25 0.19 0.67 | _ 028] (0.67)
ii) Income Tax relating to above [oot] 70099) (0.05)] (0.17) 66% 0.17

|_Xil_|Total Comprehensive Income for the period (X+X!) |1446.10[ 622.78[ 308.18] 1,793.79| (317.98)| _36.36|
|Xit_|Paid up Eq ‘Share Capital (Face value₹ 10/- each) 1,752.60 1,752.60 41,752.60 41,752.60 1,752.60 1,752.60
[xiv [OtherEquity उ७७ऊ॒ | 41,216.98

| | Earnings per Share (EPS) (Face value ०२ 10/- each) (not annualised)
9) Basic (२) ye| 3] 1.76 10.31 (1.79)}| 38]
b) Diluted (₹) 8 3.58 1.76 0.34 1.79) 0.32

ren ty



MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

(A subsidiary of Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited - ONGC)

CIN: L19200KA1988G01008959

Regd. Office : Mudapadav, Kuthethoor P.O., Via Katipalla, Mangaluru - 575 030, Karnataka

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results:

4. The Audit Committee has reviewed the above results and the same have been subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings

held on January 14, 2026.

2. The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting

Standards (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant tules (as amended) issued thereunder and
the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

3. Investment in Joint Venture Company ‘Shell MRPL Aviation Fuels & Services Limited’ is consolidated as per equity method.

4 The financial results have been reviewed by the Joint Statutory Auditors as required under Regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).

§ The Company operates only in a single segment viz. downstream petroleum sector. As such reporting is done on a single segment basis.

6 Additional disclosures as per Regulation 52(4)of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

| _QuarterEnded ————|_NineMonthsEnded_ | Year Ended

aNo, | rae || wo ||31.12.2025| 30.09.2025 |31.12.2024|31.12.2025|31.12.2024|31.03.2025|
Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited || Unaudited || Unaudited || Audited |

लिन [Debt Equity Ratio No. oftmes |___0.63] o7' cc a ne 5»
| 2 |CapitalRedemption Reserve |Tincrore |9.19] 9.19) 9.19 Cr) _97०४ »/॥)|

[3 [Net Worth |Zincrore| 14,764.60] 13,317.95] 12,615.03] 14,764.60] 12,615.03] 12,969.65

| 4 _ [Profit (Loss) after tax Zin crore 1,450.89) 627.36} 309.30[ 1,807.59 छग्ड्शोा छा
| 5 [Total Borrowings |Zincrore| 9,269.61] 10,552.33] 13,296.18] 9,280.67] 13,296.18] 12,866.61
| | Debt Service Coverage Ratio ti | ४68} 0.51 ; 4; a| 4

(OSCR): Not Annuatised ip ottees
7 _ |interest Service Coverage Ratio | ० कार |oftimes | ४ 7.09]| ४ 6.62 1.70) ia

(ISCR)

| = | [Current Ratio No. of fmes | tl 1.02[Oa 1.16 0.89] 0.98]
| | Long Term Debt to Working No. of times ia} | “|iia 14.24]; ४

{Capital

a 1880 Debts to Account | || || || || || |
Receivable Ratio : No. of times

Not Annualised

[11 [Current Liability Ratio No.oftimes| 058] 58] 63]58](8 0.57

| 42 [Total Debts to Total Assets No.oftimes | शा०४४ .38] 24] ०३४ 0.37

| * | Debtors Tumover : | No otis || “|ma 5.75 15:79] 20.08 ies
5 No. of times

Not Annualised

| * | inventory Turnover = = yy 3.27} | ४ 10.27| ia
Not Annualised etme

[15 Operating Margin | % |9.069 4.95 320 __5 0.25].
|16 |NetProftMargin.../। | % [|8 277 140 2.79] 0.45) —0.06

Eamings Per Share : |_Basic @)_| 828 3.58] 1.76] 10.34] 79] 0.32]
Ea Not Annualised Diluted तल CE) | (i) बाए
All figures are presented to the nearest two decimals.

(Beane
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MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

(8 subsidiaryof Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited - ONGC)

CIN: L19200KA1988G01008959

Regd. Office : Mudapadav, Kuthethoor P.O., Via Katipalla, Mangaluru - 575 030, Karnataka

The basis of computation of above parameters (wherever required) is provided in the table below:

Debt Equity Ratio [Total Debt/ Shareholder’s Equity

Net Worth [Equity Share Capital + Other Equi

[Debt Service Coverage Ratio ((Net Profit after Taxes + Depreciation + Finance Cost + other adjustments like Loss on|
Discard / Disposal of PPE + net Provisions and Write offs) / (Finance Cost + Current}

Borrowings) % .

interest Service Coverage Ratio EBITDA 7 (Interest & Finance Charges net of amount transferred to expenditure during|

iconstruction)

|Current Ratio Current Assets/ Current Liabilities

Long Term Debt to Working Capital Long Term Debt (including current maturities of long term debts)/(Current Assets -|

|Current Liabilities excluding current maturities of long term debts)

Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio Bad Debts / Accounts Receivable
[Current Liability Ratio |Current Liabilities / Total Liabilities

[1019 Debts to Total Assets (Long Term Debt + Short Term Debt)/ Total Assets

Debtors Tumover_ Sales / Average Trade Receivable

inventory Tumover [Sales/ Average Inventoi

[Operating Margin (Profit before Exceptional Item and Tax + Finance Cost - Other Income) / Revenue from|

|Operations net of Excise Duty on Sale of Goods

Net Profit Margin Profit after Tax for the Period / Revenue from Operations Net of Excise Duty on Sale ol
[90095

Figures for the previous periods have been re-grouped wherever necessary.

‘The Company has assessed all the possible effects that may result from ongoing geo-political conditions. As per the assessment, these are not

having significant effect on the canying amounts of Property, Plant and Equipment, Inventories, Receivables & Other Current Assets and their

recoverability.

The above results are available on the websites of NSE and BSE at www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively and on the
Company's website at www.mrpl.co.in.

Place : Mangalore

Date : 14/01/2026

As per our report of even date attached.

For YCRJ & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. : 006927S

लीक..."
\VANTH KHANDERICA

irtner

Membership No. 029066

Place : Mangalore

Date : 14/01/2026

dort
DEVENDRA KUMAR

Director (Finance)

DIN: 11000531.

For BSJ & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. : 0198

होhs

Place : Mangalore

Date : 14/01/2026
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of

MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED ("the company") for the Quarter and

Nine months ended ३15 December 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the Securities

and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

as amended.

To,

The Board of Directors of

MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of

MANGALORE REFINERY AND PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED ("the company") and its share of the

net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its jointly controlled entity, Shell MRPL

Aviation Fuels and Services Limited, for the quarter and nine months ended 31% December,

2025 ("the statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the

requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the

Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ("Ind AS 34"), “Interim

Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read

with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in

India and in compliance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility

is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the

Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This

standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to

whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries

of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less

assurance than an audit. We have not performed.an audit and accordingly, we do not express an

audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under

Regulation 33(8) of the SEB! (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) key

as amended, to the extent applicable.

Va
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YORI & Associates BSI & Associates

Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants
1st Floor, Akshi, 3rd Cross, JB Lobo Road KRN 35/55P, 2" Floor,

>

Ashoka Nagar Post, Mangalore-575006 Madathil Complex, S N Park,

Phone : +91 8197599402 Kannur, Kerala - 670 001

E-mail : info@ycrjca.com; Off.: +91 9447049757
ycrj.mrpl|@gmail.com E-mail: bsj. I; | bsj.-mrpl@gmail.com

Web : www.ycrjca.com . jojo@bsjassociates.in

Web: www.bsjassociates.in

4. The statement includes the result of the following entity:

Shell MRPL Aviation Fuels and Services Limited - Jointly Controlled Entity

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to

believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, ("Ind AS"),

specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules

issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed

the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner

in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Matters:

6. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the company’s share of net profit after tax

of Z 5.73 Crore and हैं 10.73 Crore and total comprehensive income & 5.70 Crore and = 11.23

Crore for the quarter and nine months ended on 31% December, 2025 respectively as considered

in the consolidated unaudited financial results, which have not been reviewed by us. These

interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditor, whose report has been furnished

to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the

amounts and disclosures in respect of this jointly controlled entity is based solely on the report of

the other auditor and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For YCRJ & Associates For BSJ & Associates

Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 006927S Firm Registration No.010560S

mo जम आईfavanth Khanderi
Partner

Membership No : 029066 Membership No. 214088

UDIN: 029066 HHEE ४६५१०. UDIN: 26214 OBBADRYWw 23999

Dated: 14-01-2026 Dated: 14-01-2026

Place: Mangalore Place: Mangalore
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